information and those which the Group currently expects to adopt in its 2014 Annual Report and Accounts are
consistent with those disclosed in the 2013 Annual Report and Accounts except for amendments adopted in
the first half of this financial year as described below. The accounting policies and disclosures adopted reflect
the Group’s current view of best practice. Copies of the 2013 Annual Report and Accounts are available at:
 nationwide.co.uk/about_nationwide/results_and_accounts/default.htm.

In the first half of the financial year the Group adopted the following IFRS pronouncements:

IAS 19 (Revised) Employee Benefits

The Group adopted IAS 19 (Revised) with effect from 5 April 2013. The revised standard replaces the interest
cost and expected return on plan assets with a single interest amount calculated by applying the discount rate
to the net defined asset or liability. The changes have been applied retrospectively and comparatives restated
accordingly. A summary of the line item restatements for the half year to 30 September 2012 is provided below.

Half year to 30 September 2012

Notes

Previously
published

£m

Adjustment

£m

Restated

£m

Interest receivable and similar income 3 2,777 (93) 2,684
Interest expense and similar charges 4 (1,868) 74 (1,794)

Net interest income  909 (19) 890

Administrative expenses 7 (577) (2) (579)
Profit before tax  124 (21) 103
Taxation  10 12 5 17

Profit after tax  136 (16) 120

Other comprehensive income/(expense)
Actuarial remeasurements of retirement  benefit obligations:
- Actuarial remeasurements before tax (171) 21 (150)
- Taxation   41 (5) 36

  (130) 16 (114)

There has been no impact on the Group’s total assets, net assets or reserves at 30 September 2012 as a result
of the restatement.

Nationwide Building Society – Interim Results

___________________________________________________________________________________________________
Page 81

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION continued

2   Basis of preparation (continued)

In addition, notes 15 (Notes to the cash flow statement) and 16 (Operating segments) have been impacted by
the restatement.

IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement

IFRS 13 has replaced guidance on fair value measurement in previous IFRS accounting publications with a